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Ie DA sio TIME GROU}:’ 2. LOCATION el ]
28 Juil 53 2(/0230Z Pottstown, Pennaylvania . (1 Witnesa) 4

3. SOURCE - |10, CONCLUSION - - i 1
Civiliaa Possible (HOT AIR BALLOGN) E

i 4. NUMBER CF OBJECTS ' 3
It is falt that the obsarvation could have been of a gamet bag | b

| ‘ne | hot air balloon. E
« 15 LENGTH OF OBSERVYATION 11. BRIEF SUMMARY AND ANALYSIS i
: AL * I

20 Minuss=s * The obaerver sighted a bright red to bright white to pals 1

1 4. TYPE OF OBSERVATION ocrangas-rad light, The light was firat sesn aboult 45 dagz '!
: clovation in tha Nw. . f
| Cround-7isual Z
I? COURSE s
8. PHOTOS 3
O Yoo H
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REPLY TO
ATIN OF:

SUBJECT:

DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE

648TH RADAR SQUADRON (SAGE) (ADC)
BENTON AIR FORCE STATION

BENTON, PENNSYLVANIA 17814

6480AC 1 August 1968

Cdes - Repott 1on: 248 July 1963

Foreign Technologies Division (TDPT-UF O)
Wrigni=-Patterson AF B, Ohio 45433

ne attached information 1s submitted in accordance with AFR 80-~-17,

para., 11. This information was received from Mr. w

Poiistown, Pennsylvania who also contacted his local congressman in
regard to this matter. A letter of acknowledgement was sent to Mr.
’and attachment 2 in a copy for your information.

FOR THE COMMANDER

W\ 7 /L

/_,.f-:r AP AL {f _,-' --—~"/ —r-#ﬁf /j
JA QSV A UND}"R‘NOOD Capt, USAF
Dro*:ec:t Officer
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IAW AFR 80~17, para. 1ll, the following information is submitted as
a UkQ report:

a, Description
(1) Shape: Round, not able to determine definitely.

(2) Size: Similar to a B-29 airplane at same location.

(3) Color: Bright red to bright white to pale orange-red.
o g P &

(4) Number: One
(5) Formation: N/A
(6) Features: None
(7) Tail: None observed
(8) Sound: None
(9) Other: None
b slhesecription ol ‘course:

(1) Attention: Was sky watching because of similar UFO reports
from area.

(2) Angle: 45 degrees from ground, N. W. direction.
(3) Angle: Disappeared at horizon, N. W. direction.

(4) Flight Path: Object was moving in Northwesterly direction.

Then proceeded to foliow a tight triangular pattern with quick and sudden
direction changes. Upon completion of triangular pattern, object proceeded
in a2 Northwesterly direction until out of view.

5; Disappeared: Disappeared at the horizon.

(2} Time: Object was in view about 20 minutes.

Manner of Observation

()

1} Ground-Visual
(2} No optical aids were used

(3) N/A atcht 1
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i bimeland Dates

(L) D2 507 2980l vl Y o8 el O QiR iR S ZS iabiv 1968 local time.
670 SR 1= d o R PIREAN - Do

e. L.ocation of Observer: N. W. side of Pottstown, Pennsylvania.

Corner of King and Hannver Streets.

f. Information on Observer: Mr. 3 e

; | . L 1Y ok —g (oly ol oF WW _ .. ! . 2t g -
P®t:=town, Pennsylvania 19464. Tel. no. : P Occupation:
lL,oc t

! newspaper editor. Reliability: Judged to be good.

LR - . *

312

gL Weather:s

? e —
(1) Observer: Very clear, slight N. W. wind. i eSO SO YN )
ps VOB Sy i VU

4

(2) Air Weather Service, Willow Grove, Pa. Winds aloft: not
available at this time

(3) Ceiling: Unlimited.
(4) Visibility: & Miles.
(5) Cloud Cover: None
(6) No storms in area

(7) Temperature

gradient: Unknown.

n. No unusual weathsr activity.

SO 1
3 NOt f."“."»’&il&bli‘
i< omments: The observer admitted the only possibility was a

weather bzlloon. OSince this report was three days late in being received
by this unit, the chances of making an actual determination are slight.
Howevzr, hacause a local congressman was notified of the sighting and

.t the Air Force did not cooperate with M‘ I recommend
that foilowup action be taken as far as possible to assure Mr “
re interested in this matter and would appreciate any further
informaztion he might have.

JESSE A UNDERWOOD, Ca

i

t )

Project Officer

USAF
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648CA G 1 August 1968
)

[ was pizaged to
receive your report of a U, F, O, sighting in your area on the night of

28 Tuly 1968. Your report has been forwarded to the Foreign Technology
Divizion at Wright-Fatterson A¥B, Ohio for their study and review, If
v

i

1 have an; further informativon [ would appreciate it if you would contact
) - . ,

G
S el




MEMO POR THE RECORD 1 Aug 68

Subi: UFO Observation, 28 Jul 68, Wooster (Montgomery County) Pa
“called on the morning of 30 Jul 63 and said that SAFLL

nad s phone call froWregarding a UFO observation that
curred practically in his backyard and wanted to know what the Air
orce had done about 1t. The only information” nad provided
was that the sighting occurred on Sunday night, 28 Jul in Wooster,

Pa, Xontgomery County. Er*—:M’ "then called Capt Underwocd,
4L77-5910 (comm number) =2t Benton AFS, Pensylvania to see if they had
received any reports. Capt Underwood checked and they had not received
any reports, however, ne would be on the lookout and call us if he

gt . 0.5,

30 Jul 68 that Benton AFS, Pa had not received any UFO reports for

- r

diigirecelve whe reporte . Mr

e

the night of 28 Jul &3 and that if the witness wished to report his

-

-

ohservation he may do so by contacting Capt Underwood at Benton AFS.

21 Jul 68 at approximately 1500 hours, Capt Underwood spoke with

(-

Lt Mzrano regarding the cbservation of 28 Jul 638. Capt Underwood had

just recsived a telephone call frongRuyiilR. ~aeetiuNNENNNN-,

of Foctistown Pa who observed an UFO on Sun night, 28 Jul 68. The
entlemean admitted that he had callw in regards to

the sighting. p};ad orlginally called the Duty Officer at

McGuir= and when he called the Duty Officer gave%ﬁi‘ﬂ";a sarcastic
answer taat he had been drinking too much. He thought the Duty Officer's

e

He then called T e 1 2] ] ed




McGuire AFB back and talked with the PIO, Barney, and didn't get

any satisfaction. | TheM talked to him again., "

i @lET: of the Town Paper at Mercury 4R s address is"

;f w* sald that

" - Ay flrt'l‘. <%l . .Jl I"-":Il"llr b . 4 :

&

many other people in the neighborhood had also observed UFOs but

hiszs sighting took place in the other area of the sky. His wife also

ocs2rved the object. tha sald no one from the AF had called

j'

hin with regards to the sighting. A clvilian group of Gen Electric
enzgineers had contactaed him. Capt Underwood gave the following
information on the sighting.

TIME : 1030 pm, EDT

DURATION: 20 minutes

Wdicated that the sky was clear and he didn't use
binoculars or any other aids to look at the object. He couldn't
tell much about the shape, except it wasn't large/

COLOR: red, then white, then pale-red-orange.

Alt: 1851610 # v

45 deg angular elevation NW, the object remained in the general
areza, disappeared out ol sight to the NW, moved when he first saw it

-—; — i 'I—lh- - '\

in the NNW, the moved like in a triangular patter, afterthis it

i2d in a NW direction. Just one object. As it was in the

trianmisr pattern 1t changed color. ‘n&aid the wind was

Capt Cunningham is sending a TWR to FTD on the sighting. Capt
Cunningznam can be reached on the Tactical autovan by calling through

McGuire or Hencock Field. The autovan number is 596-1246

N




On 1 Aug 68 Lt Marano spoke witlGijiiiii >, McGuire AFB, New Jersey,
autovan 363 plus ext 2742/2713 regarding a UFO observation of 28 Jul 68.

The regular UFO investigatom today and was not

0 Che o0TTlee, + Marano informed him that a witness called in a

=_zating to McGuire on Sunday night and the Duty Officer informed the

w-tness that he had bz2en drinking too much. Lt Marano aa_

-
-
- ——

=z he would check this out* asked the Duty Officer's name,

Marano sald 1t wa replied that there was a man by

tat name and he had been working that night.

Fa

s=2nd in his version ¢ the sighting as quickly as possible due to

the congressional.
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memo for the record - 2 August 19868

At 0S00 hours, 2 August 1968, Lt Marano received a telephone call
frocm Col DeGore (“?spelling) McGuire AFB, ext 3360/3371, in regards

te UFO sighting of 28 July 1968 byw

-'h..

coi DeGore wanted to know if we wanted a formal investigation into

toz= matter of the Duty Officer who allegedly told a UFO observer

t22t he had been drinking too much or if it was an informal

reguest. If it is to be treated as a formal request, Col DeGore

szld that we would have to submit a formal letter stating the allegations

nd our ullfillment requirements. I told Col DeGore that I felt that

an informal reply would be sufficient.

CARMON L MARANO, 24 Lt, USAF

TDPT (UFO)
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30 July 1968

———

MEMO FOR RECORD:

At approximately 0830, had a phone call from Major Wilson, SAFLL,
Ext, 57375. He stated that ata retirement party last evening for one of
tha L& officers, Congressman Schwiker, 13th District of Pennsylvania,
-ranted to know about & UFO sighting that allegedly took place i1in the
Congressman's home district on the evening of 28 July 1968.

§4)

L A |
WA=

Called Wright-Patterson; they had nothing on it, but called Benton
4P3, the nearest base to the Congressman's home district and nearest the
sighting (Worcester, Montgomery Co., Pa.). Benton had no report, but

cold Wright-Pat thet Capt. Underwood, the local UFO 1investigator (Area

Sode T17 - 4LTT7-5910) would be glad to investigate if one of the eye witnesses
would report 1t.

At 1040, called Major Wilson, SAFLL, and gave him the above information.
He planned to relay it to the Congrescman.

L o T ——————
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OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY ' Augus;t 21, 1968
|
|
|
|
\
Dear Hector:

DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
WASHINGTON 20330

Reference the August 2, 1968, letter to you from Mr i
Editor, POTTSTOWN (Pennsylvania)fMERCURY (copy attached). What
WaS *Ae nature of the "mickey mouse treatment' he received from

‘#t—"-—-

MeGi2ire Alr Force Base?

Would appreciate a rundown as to whom he contacted, when,
and what happened. I1I an officlal Air Force apology is called
for, we will take action to have one made. We would first,
however, have to have a few more detalls of what transpired

before Mr's August 2 letter.

oincerely,

. o X - ik = o+
; - / »
s » - _ s //
-J "

roy————bs A, SUSSKIND
It Colonel, USAF
Chilef, Operations Branch
Public Information Division
Office of Information

Attzazchment

__:':':.e::" from Mr‘g August 2,

- . #=y - ___‘ o 8 C .
LT Colonel Hector Quintanilla
mMmDT (1T
. B _ A 4 1 wEl J
— —
-

o, == " -l—-lu‘
IRl e »

ztterson AF3, OH L5433

.n"




USAF (SAFOIP)
ATTN: Lt €ol H A Susskind .

I have aosolutely no proon, exceptd e
tions, that he received "the mickey mouse treatnent

trom McGuire Af3. The memo which we received from
McGuire does not indicate that he received undue or
narsh treatnent. However, he appears to be perturbed by
cne fact that the duty officexr couldn't specifically
identify the light to whicnh ne referred to.. ‘According
Lo AF regulations, UFO investizators do not have to sub-
mit reports of moving lights at or near airports. It

appears that the duty officer failed to satisf’yw
cr his reporter, and evidently thils too, has perturbe
him to some extent. I probably used the wrong word whren
I said that McGuire had acted in an unprofessional man-
ner. I probably should have said that McGuire was
derelict in not being able to satisfy an inquisitive re-
porter, but then who can. A,L...e*' thinking about this at
length, I'm not too sure that 4:'” really Be%ewea
an apology. Zowever, 1 tniﬂi it appropriate that

acknowledge his letter adcdressed to me, but then what do
1 really tell an irate reporier - any au rcestions?

TDPT (UFO)} It Col H GQuintanilla, Jr 26 Aug &8
W-P AFB, Qhic 45433 -
| 25-T70916
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TDPTR/Sgt Kist

Request surface weather oObservations for
Pottstown, Pennsylvania, 28 July 1963, -
2230 hours, local time. ” |

T>PM{UF0) Lt Mar=no

; |
16 Aug 68 '
& 70916 |
|
|



Covington, Indiana
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USA® (SAFOICC)
“al Aikman

.

I think this man deserves an apology and the

| base commander needs a reminder.

—— g we Wl E— e e

oP{UF0) Lt Col quintanilla
14 Bug 68



ot ol |

fi
u:
'-
X

—— - —— — S

This replies to your letter of August 2, 1963. On behalf of the Air
force, let me apologlze for the unproressional manner in which your case
~as aandled by McGuire AFB. Your letter has been forwarded to McGuire

AFB for corrective and appropriate action.

— -l




L PRI P S SRR T S e e ————————— T T T WL L P L o

24\ l‘*":?\
08 -
N R A

= *- “__.—.._—- — - -

. raos - * i o ] a
v 'y L ' w aja =
‘_ “ o I| # ; ¥ - § " i

S92 POTTSIOWN MERCURY
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Aug. 2, 1968

Lt. C0le Hector Quintanllla
Chi- *y Aerial Phenomena Office
Wri. :t=-Patterson AF3, Ohlo:

Dear Col. Quintanilla:

In reference to yoﬁ]request for more Information concerning
an unidentified flying object which I observed.

f==1 that if my name in transmlission from Benton Alr Force
3;;0n¢ Pa, 4 toO mright—Patterson 1s change ' SN
e w and ny newspaper s address from ' Y
I + o T Bkas treet that any data which I mign
the Cir Force would become fouled UD.

1
S5

y To

éuppl?

My sighting, incldentally, was not reported to the Alr Force for the
pur-ase of investigation. I contacted the Alr Force because
of runerous telephone calls The Mercury recelved,

l
Bac:: se of a Mlickey Mouse treatment The Mercury recelved from the
AT oree at Vagui:e A¥B, I contacted Congressman Rlichard S. Schwelker
who ~ut me in touch with Capt Jesse Underwood at Benton.
Czvt. Underwood became the first Alr Force officer who showed courtesy
an¢ =180 investigative abllity. My purpose in contacting him was not
0 outiine my'sie;ﬁiig. But because he was obviously capable I
menticnsed that 1, too, observed a UFD and explalined because of 1ts
acticnz I did not believe that 1T was a conventional craft. I
by 5 that &L was familiar with the patterns of alr craft and
as s that they fl1l¥ in different level 2zones, Private planes
low, passenger crafts hlgher and Air Force bombers, etc, at the
highzst level, 1 outlined that what 1 observed was nothing like
any craft that 1 previously observed. I told him all the information
ne raguested,




(¥ . o' gt o ittt e A%

s JLL ])Q']’TS_T OWN MERCURY

(2)

spent a good half hour explalining to Capt. Underwood
he detalls of the craft I observed.

‘n a nutshell, what I dld observe was not a conventlonal
vireraft. If weather baloons are lighted and have lights

~nat flare and change color and are able to change directlions
‘n a manner tectally unacceptable to planes then it is
nosslible that I observed a weather balloon. The wind at
sround level wes blowing toward the southwest and the

craft was traveling against the wind. lowever, I assume that
wind at a higher level could be different than that at a lower
level, I also assume that the craft could have been hit by

4 sudden frontal system which caused 1ts erratic movemnents.

assume thils, but don't really believe 1it,

oronild el et S Youry o Bk shoueght. for a minute that 1t
ould helpe But 1 don't,

'y own philosophy 1s against bellef 1n UPFOs as outlined in
“ne attached column written by me. But rbcently I have had

a B oot
--?L].b uS ®

0 many peoplzs have seen too many things too suddenly for
to accept 2 mass hysteria theory.

now am inclined to belleve that there l1s something up there
s owouldn 't -hazard a pguess to'what 18 ‘18,

*2te the courtesy that Capt. Underwood showed me,
ne only representative of the Alr Force who
an Alr Force offlice should represent.,

el L can be of any concrete helyp, please feel free to

e —  — — T



REPLY 10
ATTN OF:

SUBJeC]

DEPARTMEMNT OF THE AIR FORCE
HEADQUARTERS 438th AIR BASE GROUP (MAC)
McGUIRE AIR FORCE BASE, NEW JERSEY 08641

L38(0) (Lt Col Deakyne/3360)

I"ipt T
UFD In

nquiry

“=rial Phenomena Officer (TDPT) (UFO)
#~ignt Patterson AFB, Dayton, Ohio

taference telephone conversations between Lt Col

2 August 1968

He C., Deakyne, Jr,,

this Headquarters and Lt Marano, Aerial Phenomena Officer, the attached
statement concerning UF0 incidents reported on 28 July 1968 is

fowarded.

FOR THE COMMANDER

: f‘d‘%c DEAKY T A

Base Operations an

s UGy \USAR
raining Officer

1 Atch
Statement




STATEMENT

RE: UFO SIGHTING REPORTS DUT%NG 1600 - 2300 SHIFT 28 JULY 19638,

(V'
r- dry- cool, W16 100 miles horizontally and unlimited verti-
ind west to northwest 6 kts surface and 90 kts at 40,000 feet,

W

-
3 o
. - M E 4
i
s A Al

“irst UFO call from man in Trenton who saw a light between Trenton and
“illingboro - seemed to be moving slowly and erratically, No shape -
substance - sound. Said it couldn't have been Echo Satellite because
2 had helped build it. Told him I had no idea what it was but would
call around and thanks for the call, Time 2145L

NCTE: No report made as a light doesn't constitute a UFO - AFR 80-17,
ACTION: Wendt to WX and asked if north Philadelphia or Willow Grove put
up WX balloons., Answer - didn't think so. Called Philadelphia FSS and
asked him to call Willow Grove re WX balloon., Answer, negative,

Second UFO call from man in Asbury Park - been at the beach with friends,
flew B-29 during war - thought it would never happen,

Q. What did you see?
A, Lights - one going north and one going south,

Q. What did you see bzshind the light?
A, Nothing. Never thought it would happen.

2id I didn't know what i1t was but would report it and thanks for the
ke Zelme:s - 24::5)

Tnird UFO call from man in Trenton who made first call, Light is now
circling near the moon, Have you found out what it is yet? My answer

negative but think I will go out and look myself,

ACTION: Told dispatcher I was going to roof, took binoculars, went
to roof, couldn't Ting moon, scanned sky, saw abaut 30 planes, stars
wzre twinkling brilijantly various colors, climbed down. Time: 2300L
~ourth call - Lady in Willingboro not satisfied with dispatcher ex-
omation, Her concern was that Air Force Colonel next door had said
=nouid compieta a written UFO Report of her light sighting. 1
urad ner that her report was duly noted. Time: 2320L

..',
!

; 1 ")

F

th call - Noticed that the dispatcher completely out of words on
telephone - took over call - do not have name of caller., Caller

i2ntiTi1ed himself as a reporter for the Pottstown Mercury - said

2038 wanted an answer for the light reported over Pottstown, 1
i didn't have an answer, Had had many calls from New Jersey

- e
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about the same light. He wanted to know what I do about these calls.
I explained that we were not forwarding reports of lights, but were
trying to concentrate on the shape or substance carrying the light.
Ha asked why we didn't 1nvestigate lights. I answered that we get
huncaraeds of calls about lights but seldom received useful information
about what carried the light., He asked if he could use my name and I

2 no, Time: 2340L

B L

-t b 4

COMMENTS REGARDINGW: I do not believe I ever spoke to
;"f*w I did not state that Mrd.or his reporter had a little
much to drink causing him to see things. I have never chided a

caller 1n any tashion,

s een gy
l—' .'-i-'j ‘hJ
— “

F ]
Ls:

I believe the gentleman is rankled because I could not identify the
l1ight and wasn't planning to report it.

COMMENTS ON CURRENT UFO REPORTING:

Tha Base Operations Duty Officer at McGuire Air Force Base is helpless
tc investigate and consequently identify a light over Pottstown Penna.
The person who should take a call and investigate a light is a man 1in
Pottstown, located and appointed by the Mayor of Pottstown and equipped
with a sighting instrument and a night camera. A citizen of Pottstown
cowid call the Pottstown Police who have a list of these UF0 investi-
gators by town sector, The police could then pass the phone number to
the sighter who could then call direct to an appointed, equipped, and
cssibly trained local citizen who could meet with the sighter and pos-
sibiy come up with an answer,

The current procedure of calling the nearest Air Force Base is expen-
sive of time and money and useless as an investigative program.

/S ;,-'/ sl
- F i &

# ‘ ’ - o *}(’ F e
4 =y . F / » A4
- . # o Py s
=t Sk \__/1‘/ ..

ROBERT S CLARK III
Sase Operations Duty Officer 2 August 1968




DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
HEADQUARTERS FOREIGN TECHNOLOGY DIVISION (AFSC)

WRIGHT-PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE, OHIO 43433

REPLY TO ey { Tr.......o )
ATTN CF: e hrh i \ U

SUDJECT. & Ja

] 'I‘-r e i d 1 i@
2ad} AP g
L]

i

**tfstOJn, PennaJ“vania 19464

reference your recent unidentified flying object sighting which
bl reported to the Air Force. The information which we have

ived 1s not suifficient for a scientific investigation. Request
3;: complete the attachesd AF Form 117 and return it in the self-
addressed envelope. Thank you for reporting your observation to

tnhe Air Force.

-1

- /-'-{— / "r'" (/

~ETETOR ».;‘(J‘.INTAN‘ILLA, .:z*:, Lt Colonel, USAF 1 Atch
Cnief, “Aerial Phenomena Cffice AF Form 117 w/envelope
Aarospace Technologies Division

Production Directorate




g ‘ pfes | Llivia, according 1o ihis IEGEY 1L WOl e
" (= - ' ‘ ‘ 2 g YO 6§ : P L s
g | . | quire 100,000 years for a signal on the far side
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A D”Fer‘*-’nf Slant | ‘of the Milky Way galaxy, to which this planet |
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belongs, to reach observers here. It would take
* travelers far longer to make this trip.
But all this would be changed if the Fein-

»r e I Eatnsla | ' Berg theory is accepted. Spec l, then would be- |
Dr. Corald Feinberg | bers theory is accopted.”Specd, then would b

.come unlimited. | X
.+ Other physicists are working to »nrove tha

D AR e A TR BIE R TPT 2AR

f] l‘ Wt 2

!J, _, -
And i

basic postulates of the theory.

most- exciting development in the world of
science in the last half of this century.

" One school holds that Ieinherg’s theory
could, in some cases be responsible for the UFO

“The "luster tas gonzs from flving saucors,
D@ bect e fhey're being overplayed lately,
en of science don':t
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